## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5092092

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT   |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name  | Execution Date  |
|---|-----------------|
| WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS ADMINISTRA AGENT | TIVE 08/09/2018 |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | PATENT STORE, LLC   |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 50 N. CENTRAL DRIVE |
| City:           | O FALLON            |
| State/Country:  | MISSOURI            |
| Postal Code:    | 63366               |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 62**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | D743234 |
| Patent Number: | D742714 |
| Patent Number: | D731270 |
| Patent Number: | D577685 |
| Patent Number: | D597034 |
| Patent Number: | D578078 |
| Patent Number: | 9887469 |
| Patent Number: | 9698518 |
| Patent Number: | 7122742 |
| Patent Number: | 7420122 |
| Patent Number: | 6815616 |
| Patent Number: | 7170005 |
| Patent Number: | 7223132 |
| Patent Number: | 7507126 |
| Patent Number: | 7677932 |
| Patent Number: | 7988503 |
| Patent Number: | 7351369 |
| Patent Number: | 7498514 |
| Patent Number: | 7377286 |
|                |         |

PATENT

REEL: 046762 FRAME: 0682

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number:      | 7235739  |
| Patent Number:      | 9391388  |
| Patent Number:      | 9917393  |
| Patent Number:      | 8431824  |
| Patent Number:      | 6886585  |
| Patent Number:      | 9496626  |
| Patent Number:      | 9751201  |
| Patent Number:      | 9472869  |
| Application Number: | 14544167 |
| Patent Number:      | 9358676  |
| Patent Number:      | 9660406  |
| Patent Number:      | 9468165  |
| Patent Number:      | 8151983  |
| Patent Number:      | 8052462  |
| Patent Number:      | 7913383  |
| Patent Number:      | 7833038  |
| Patent Number:      | 8552876  |
| Patent Number:      | 7972166  |
| Patent Number:      | 9147961  |
| Application Number: | 14756212 |
| Patent Number:      | 8331648  |
| Patent Number:      | 8980154  |
| Patent Number:      | 9221202  |
| Patent Number:      | 8997347  |
| Patent Number:      | 9627835  |
| Patent Number:      | 8257109  |
| Patent Number:      | 8371622  |
| Patent Number:      | 8608179  |
| Patent Number:      | 8579296  |
| Patent Number:      | 7726231  |
| Patent Number:      | 7950956  |
| Patent Number:      | 7384297  |
| Patent Number:      | 7513790  |
| Patent Number:      | 7431611  |
| Patent Number:      | 7883608  |
| Patent Number:      | 7560645  |
| Patent Number:      | 8067692  |
| Patent Number:      | 8212147  |

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 9231313 |
| Patent Number: | 8525026 |
| Patent Number: | D568450 |
| Patent Number: | D589458 |
| Patent Number: | 7129414 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212.310.8000

Email: JUAN.ARIAS@WEIL.COM

Correspondent Name: ANNA MCEWEN

Address Line 1: WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Address Line 2: 767 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10153

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ANNA MCEWEN   |
|--------------------|---------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /ANNA MCEWEN/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 08/09/2018    |

#### **Total Attachments: 24**

source=Power Products#page1.tif

source=Power Products#page2.tif

source=Power Products#page3.tif

source=Power Products#page4.tif

source=Power Products#page5.tif

source=Power Products#page6.tif

source=Power Products#page7.tif source=Power Products#page8.tif

source=Power Products#page9.tif

source=Power Products#page10.tif

source=Power Products#page11.tif

source=Power Products#page12.tif

source=Power Products#page13.tif

source=Power Products#page14.tif

source=Power Products#page15.tif

source=Power Products#page16.tif

source=Power Products#page17.tif

source=Power Products#page18.tif

source=Power Products#page19.tif

source=Power Products#page20.tif

source=Power Products#page21.tif

source=Power Products#page22.tif

source=Power Products#page23.tif

source=Power Products#page24.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of August 9, 2018, is made by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), under the Pledge Agreement and IP Agreements referred to below (capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meaning set forth in the Pledge Agreement and the IP Agreements) in favor of the Grantors (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH

**WHEREAS**, in connection with that certain Second Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "**Pledge Agreement**") by and among the Loan Parties party thereto and the Administrative Agent, the Grantors had granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in the IP Collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to those certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreements described on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (the "<u>IP Agreements</u>"), the Grantors granted, among other Collateral as set forth therein, continuing security interests in the IP Collateral (as defined in the IP Agreements), including the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (the "<u>IP Collateral</u>");

**WHEREAS**, the IP Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on Schedule I hereto; and

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with the provisions of the Pledge Agreement and the IP Agreements, the indebtedness has been paid in full and the Grantors desire the Administrative Agent to terminate and release its security interest in and to the IP Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the material covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, hereby irrevocably RELEASES, terminates, cancels and discharges, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of the Administrative Agent's security interest and all other rights, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the IP Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Pledge Agreement, and the Administrative Agent hereby reassigns, retransfers and reconveys any and all right, title and interest (if any) that the Administrative Agent may have in, to and under the IP Collateral to the Grantors.

The Administrative Agent agrees, at the Grantors' expense, to cooperate with the Grantors to provide them with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that this Release be recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name:

Assistant Vice Pres

[Signature Page to Release of Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

#### **SCHEDULE I**

Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 20, 2016 against Power Products, LLC, Blue Sea Systems, Inc., Professional Mariner, L.L.C. and Lenco Marine Solutions, LLC, in favor of Administrative Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 21, 2016 at Reel 5949, Frame 0508, with respect to the following trademarks.

|     | Title                     | Application<br>Number | Application<br>Date | Registration<br>Number | Registration<br>Date | Record<br>Owner           |
|-----|---------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|------------------------|----------------------|---------------------------|
| 1.  | WEEKENDER BY<br>PARKPOWER | 87233522              | 11/11/2016          | 5366147                | 12/26/2017           | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 2.  | ANCOR MARINE GRADE        | 87113510              | 7/22/2016           | 5160032                | 3/14/2017            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 3.  | NICRO                     | 87089292              | 6/30/2016           | 5254238                | 8/1/2017             | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 4.  | ON BOARD SOLUTIONS        | 87089385              | 6/30/2016           | 5082410                | 11/15/2016           | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 5.  | AFI                       | 87089392              | 6/30/2016           | 5082411                | 11/15/2016           | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 6.  | GO ANYWHERE               | 87088468              | 6/29/2016           | 5242810                | 7/11/2017            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 7.  | SURE EJECT                | 87088473              | 6/29/2016           | 5449135                | 4/17/2018            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 8.  | MARINCO                   | 86965733              | 4/6/2016            | 5131903                | 1/31/2017            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 9.  | #OWER PRODUCTS            | 86799274              | 10/26/2015          | 4992355                | 7/5/2016             | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 10. | CREATIVE SOLUTIONS        | 86980550              | 5/1/2015            | 5143381                | 2/14/2017            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |

US-DOCS\102258098.3

|     | Title   | Application<br>Number | Application<br>Date | Registration<br>Number | Registration<br>Date | Record<br>Owner                    |
|-----|---|-----------------------|---------------------|------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------------|
| 11. | CREATIVE SOLUTIONS                                    | 86616515              | 5/1/2015            | Abandoned              | Abandoned            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC          |
| 12. | CZONE   | 86529612              | 2/10/2015           | 4830554                | 10/13/2015           | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC          |
| 13. | GB  | 86426183              | 10/16/2014          | 4876805                | 12/29/2015           | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC          |
| 14. | GARDNER BENDER  | 86426190              | 10/16/2014          | 4853976                | 11/17/2015           | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC          |
| 15. | GB XTREME   | 86233757              | 3/27/2014           | 4624769                | 10/21/2014           | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC          |
| 16. | PROMAR DIGITAL ENERGY SAVING TECHNOLOGY BC CEC LISTED | 86075201              | 9/26/2013           | 4739900                | 5/19/2015            | Professional<br>Mariner,<br>L.L.C. |
| 17. | MASS COMBI  | 85878934              | 3/18/2013           | 4421630                | 10/22/2013           | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC          |
| 18. | DC DEL CITY DEL CITY                                  | 85681761              | 7/19/2012           | 4398722                | 9/10/2013            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC          |
| 19. | RVEEL BY MARINCO DETACHABLE POWER                     | 85594336              | 4/11/2012           | 4365703                | 7/9/2013             | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC          |
| 20. | BLUE SEA SYSTEMS  BLUE SEA SYSTEMS                    | 85541461              | 2/13/2012           | 4440832                | 11/26/2013           | BLUE SEA<br>SYSTEMS,<br>INC.       |

|     | Title                        | Application<br>Number | Application<br>Date | Registration<br>Number | Registration<br>Date | Record<br>Owner              |
|-----|------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------|
| 21. | EEL BY MARINCO<br>SHOREPOWER | 85476220              | 11/18/2011          | 4339506                | 5/21/2013            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC    |
| 22. | CONNECTPRO                   | 85171579              | 11/8/2010           | 4086300                | 1/17/2012            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC    |
| 23. | ВЕР                          | 77901494              | 12/28/2009          | 4020122                | 8/30/2011            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC    |
| 24. | SPERRY                       | 77745309              | 5/27/2009           | 3891840                | 12/21/2010           | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC    |
| 25. | DURABLE. ACCURATE.<br>SAFE.  | 77745319              | 5/27/2009           | 4261670                | 12/18/2012           | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC    |
| 26. | CABLE WRAPTOR                | 77713571              | 4/14/2009           | 3815486                | 7/6/2010             | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC    |
| 27. | CIRCUIT ALERT                | 77465455              | 5/5/2008            | 3645765                | 6/30/2009            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC    |
| 28. | MARINCO                      | 77393841              | 2/11/2008           | 3507822                | 9/30/2008            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC    |
| 29. | SEALINK                      | 77393860              | 2/11/2008           | 3575058                | 2/17/2009            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC    |
| 30. | WINGGARD                     | 77210802              | 6/20/2007           | 3397657                | 3/18/2008            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC    |
| 31. | BLUE SEA SYSTEMS             | 77040756              | 11/9/2006           | 3873669                | 11/9/2010            | BLUE SEA<br>SYSTEMS,<br>INC. |
| 32. | BLUE SEA SYSTEMS             | 77040790              | 11/9/2006           | 3342672                | 11/27/2007           | BLUE SEA<br>SYSTEMS,<br>INC. |

|     | Title                              | Application<br>Number | Application<br>Date | Registration<br>Number | Registration<br>Date | Record<br>Owner                    |
|-----|------------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|------------------------|----------------------|------------------------------------|
| 33. | CALTERM                            | 78943108              | 8/2/2006            | 3440762                | 6/3/2008             | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC          |
| 34. | CABLE BOSS                         | 78828285              | 3/3/2006            | 3403342                | 3/25/2008            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC          |
| 35. | BATTERYLINK                        | 78525524              | 12/1/2004           | 3225673                | 4/3/2007             | BLUE SEA<br>SYSTEMS,<br>INC.       |
| 36. | WEATHERDECK                        | 78525517              | 12/1/2004           | 3202714                | 1/23/2007            | BLUE SEA<br>SYSTEMS,<br>INC.       |
| 37. | BIG BEN                            | 78273681              | 7/14/2003           | 2979014                | 7/26/2005            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC          |
| 38. | TRANSFER-ON-DEMAND                 | 78225051              | 3/13/2003           | 3036913                | 12/27/2005           | Professional<br>Mariner,<br>L.L.C. |
| 39. | ARMOREDGE                          | 78214832              | 2/14/2003           | 2797903                | 12/23/2003           | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC          |
| 40. | DISTRIBUTED-ON-<br>DEMAND          | 78210235              | 2/3/2003            | 2969773                | 7/19/2005            | Professional<br>Mariner,<br>L.L.C. |
| 41. | PROMARINER                         | 76271745              | 6/15/2001           | 2668270                | 12/31/2002           | Professional<br>Mariner,<br>L.L.C. |
| 42. | PARKPOWER                          | 75743115              | 7/6/1999            | 2532644                | 1/22/2002            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC          |
| 43. | BLUE SEA SYSTEMS  BLUE SEA SYSTEMS | 75724345              | 6/8/1999            | 2582819                | 6/18/2002            | BLUE SEA<br>SYSTEMS,<br>INC.       |
| 44. | POWERCORD PLUS                     | 75423085              | 1/26/1998           | 2451283                | 5/15/2001            | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC          |

|     | Title                     | Application<br>Number | Application<br>Date    | Registration<br>Number | Registration<br>Date   | Record<br>Owner           |
|-----|---------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|---------------------------|
| 45. | CHARGE PRO  CHARGE  PRO   | 75334563              | 8/1/1997               | 2463074                | 6/26/2001              | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 46. | BATES                     | 75262658              | 3/24/1997              | 2161716                | 6/2/1998               | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 47. | HEX-LOK                   | 75013031              | 10/31/1995             | 2093551                | 9/2/1997               | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 48. | DOUBLELOCK                | 74666713              | 4/28/1995              | 2269297                | 8/10/1999              | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 49. | UNI-LOK                   | 74522684              | 5/10/1994              | 2030596                | 1/14/1997              | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 50. | TWINKIE                   | 74403211<br>Cancelled | 6/21/1993<br>Cancelled | 1987819<br>Cancelled   | 7/23/1996<br>Cancelled | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 51. | THE PROFESSIONAL'S CHOICE | 74128943              | 1/9/1991               | 1697142                | 6/23/1992              | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 52. | TECHMASTER                | 74085575              | 8/6/1990               | 1692618                | 6/9/1992               | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 53. | POCKET-PRO                | 73759148              | 10/24/1988             | 1539177                | 5/16/1989              | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 54. | EEGOR                     | 73734301              | 6/9/1988               | 1530565                | 3/21/1989              | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 55. | FAST WIRING               | 73552411<br>Cancelled | 8/8/1985<br>Cancelled  | 1384041<br>Cancelled   | 2/25/1986<br>Cancelled | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |

|     | Title         | Application<br>Number | Application<br>Date | Registration<br>Number | Registration<br>Date   | Record<br>Owner           |
|-----|---------------|-----------------------|---------------------|------------------------|------------------------|---------------------------|
| 56. | FAST WIRING   | 73552443 Cancelled    | 8/8/1985 Cancelled  | 1393887 Cancelled      | 5/20/1986<br>Cancelled | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 57. | CYCLONE       | 73354675              | 3/15/1982           | 1290713                | 8/21/1984              | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 58. | GB            | 73093494              | 7/15/1976           | 1131216                | 2/26/1980              | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 59. | GUEST         | 73034503              | 10/15/1974          | 1015236                | 7/8/1975               | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 60. | GUEST         | 73034504              | 10/15/1974          | 1012122                | 6/3/1975               | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 61. | JET LINE      | 72412113              | 1/10/1972           | 0948151                | 12/5/1972              | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 62. | TRUE TAPE     | 72378068              | 12/7/1970           | 0940930                | 8/15/1972              | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 63. | EJECT-O-MATIC | 72186049              | 2/5/1964            | 0776985                | 9/15/1964              | Power<br>Products,<br>LLC |
| 64. | AUTO GLIDE    | 77/819,498            | 9/3/2009            | 3941449                | 4/5/2011               | Lenco<br>Marine, Inc.     |
| 65. | LENCO MARINE  | 77/119,909            | 3/1/2007            | 3293483                | 9/18/2007              | Lenco<br>Marine, Inc.     |

Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 20, 2016 against Power Products, LLC, Blue Sea Systems, Inc., Professional Mariner, L.L.C. and Lenco Marine Solutions, LLC, in favor of Administrative Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 21, 2016 at Reel 041088, Frame 0578 with respect to the following patents:

|     | Title   | Application<br>Number | Application<br>Date | Patent<br>(Publication)<br>Number | Patent<br>(Publication)<br>Date | Record<br>Owner              |
|-----|---|-----------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------------|
| 1.  | VOLTAGE SENSING<br>HAND TOOL  | 10/112,446            | 3/28/2002           | 6,731,218                         | 5/4/2004                        | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 2.  | VOLTAGE SENSING<br>HAND TOOL  | 10/808,291            | 3/24/2004           | 6,844,819                         | 1/18/2005                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 3.  | VOLTAGE SENSING<br>HAND TOOL  | 11/005,187            | 12/6/2004           | 7,295,130                         | 11/13/2007                      | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 4.  | VOLTAGE SENSING<br>HAND TOOL  | 11/458,596            | 7/19/2006           | 7,468,674                         | 12/23/2008                      | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 5.  | AUTO-SELECTING,<br>AUTO-RANGING<br>CONTACT/NONCONTACT<br>VOLTAGE AND<br>CONTINUITY TESTER | 10/076,718            | 2/13/2002           | 6,812,685                         | 11/2/2004                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 6.  | ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT<br>TRACING DEVICE  | 09/935,093            | 8/22/2001           | 6,525,665                         | 2/25/2003                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 7.  | CABLE HOLDER  | 10/974,295            | 10/27/2004          | 7,071,418                         | 7/4/2006                        | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 8.  | ENHANCED ROTARY<br>MULTI-POLE<br>ELECTRICAL SWITCH  | 11/461,700            | 8/1/2006            | 7,442,887                         | 10/28/2008                      | BLUE SEA<br>SYSTEMS,<br>INC. |
| 9.  | MULTI-SCANNER DEVICE HAVING A DETACHABLE OUTLET TESTER                                    | 11/840,616            | 8/17/2007           | 7,633,282                         | 12/15/2009                      | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 10. | MULTI-SCANNER DEVICE HAVING A DETACHABLE OUTLET TESTER                                    | 12/624,129            | 11/23/2009          | 7,928,717                         | 4/19/2011                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |

US-DOCS\102258098.3

|     | Title   | Application<br>Number | Application<br>Date | Patent<br>(Publication)<br>Number | Patent<br>(Publication)<br>Date | Record<br>Owner        |
|-----|---|-----------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|
| 11. | MULTI-SCANNER<br>DEVICE HAVING A<br>DETACHABLE OUTLET<br>TESTER | 13/070,592            | 3/24/2011           | 8,085,032                         | 12/27/2011                      | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 12. | FISH TAPE HANDLE  | 29/199,272            | 2/12/2004           | D506,400                          | 6/21/2005                       | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 13. | FISH TAPE HANDLE  | 29/199,282            | 2/12/2004           | D506,692                          | 6/28/2005                       | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 14. | BATTERY SWITCH  | 29/472,102            | 11/8/2013           | D740,234                          | 10/6/2015                       | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 15. | PORTABLE BATTERY<br>CHARGER                                     | 29/434,931            | 10/18/2012          | D696,188                          | 12/24/2013                      | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 16. | ELECTRICAL CORD END   | 29/399,555            | 8/16/2011           | D690,652                          | 10/1/2013                       | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 17. | SPOTLIGHT   | 29/383,541            | 1/19/2011           | D646,822                          | 10/11/2011                      | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 18. | ELECTRIC CORD END   | 29/376,876            | 10/13/2010          | D646,638                          | 10/11/2011                      | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 19. | SET OF TOOL HANDLES   | 29/345,036            | 10/8/2009           | D623,920                          | 9/21/2010                       | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 20. | ELECTRICAL PROBE  | 29/338,113            | 6/4/2009            | D615,430                          | 5/11/2010                       | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 21. | CABLE TOOL  | 29/337,220            | 5/18/2009           | D613,137                          | 4/6/2010                        | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 22. | ELECTRICAL<br>INSTRUMENT  | 29/342,880            | 9/2/2009            | D623,148                          | 9/7/2010                        | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 23. | ELECTRICAL<br>INSTRUMENT  | 29/337,230            | 5/18/2009           | D612,338                          | 3/23/2010                       | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 24. | CLASP   | 29/342,278            | 8/21/2009           | D609,998                          | 2/16/2010                       | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 25. | CLASP   | 29/332,230            | 2/11/2009           | D608,191                          | 1/19/2010                       | Power<br>Products, LLC |

|     | Title   | Application<br>Number | Application<br>Date | Patent<br>(Publication)<br>Number | Patent<br>(Publication)<br>Date | Record<br>Owner              |
|-----|---|-----------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------------|
| 26. | LOW VOLTAGE<br>OUTDOOR LIGHTING<br>POWER SUPPLY | 29/327,142            | 10/31/2008          | D599,288                          | 9/1/2009                        | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 27. | PLIERS HAMMER HEAD                              | 29/282,457            | 7/20/2007           | D592,475                          | 5/19/2009                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 28. | UTILITY KNIFE                                   | 29/282,477            | 7/20/2007           | D587,554                          | 3/3/2009                        | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 29. | HAND TOOL HANDLE                                | 29/282,468            | 7/20/2007           | D578,368                          | 10/14/2008                      | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 30. | HAND TOOL HANDLE                                | 29/282,471            | 7/20/2007           | D577,981                          | 10/7/2008                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 31. | DETECTOR MODULE                                 | 29/282,465            | 7/20/2007           | D576,896                          | 9/16/2008                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 32. | UTILITY KNIFE                                   | 29/282,463            | 7/20/2007           | D572,107                          | 7/1/2008                        | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 33. | SCREWDRIVER HANDLE                              | 29/282,475            | 7/20/2007           | D572,105                          | 7/1/2008                        | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 34. | FLASHLIGHT                                      | 29/282,446            | 7/20/2007           | D567,418                          | 4/22/2008                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 35. | FACE PLATE FOR<br>SWITCH PANEL                  | 29/225,195            | 3/11/2005           | D555,458                          | 11/20/2007                      | BLUE SEA<br>SYSTEMS,<br>INC. |
| 36. | WINDER  | 29/240,095            | 10/7/2005           | D553,027                          | 10/16/2007                      | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 37. | TOOL PORTION                                    | 29/240,096            | 10/7/2005           | D542,112                          | 5/8/2007                        | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 38. | STAPLE GUN                                      | 29/244,585            | 12/12/2005          | D531,469                          | 11/7/2006                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 39. | FUSE BLOCK                                      | 29/255,119            | 3/3/2006            | D528,988                          | 9/26/2006                       | BLUE SEA<br>SYSTEMS,<br>INC. |
| 40. | FUSE BLOCK                                      | 29/194,082            | 11/19/2003          | D517,996                          | 3/28/2006                       | BLUE SEA<br>SYSTEMS,<br>INC. |

|     | Title   | Application<br>Number | Application<br>Date | Patent<br>(Publication)<br>Number | Patent<br>(Publication)<br>Date | Record<br>Owner              |
|-----|---|-----------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------------|
| 41. | FISH TAPE REEL  | 29/199,271            | 2/12/2004           | D508,425                          | 8/16/2005                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 42. | FISH TAPE HANDLE  | 29/199,246            | 2/12/2004           | D507,981                          | 8/2/2005                        | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 43. | ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR FOR CONNECTION TO MULTIPLE CONDUCTORS                    | 12/334,591            | 12/15/2008          | 7,628,640                         | 12/8/2009                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 44. | RECEPTACLE TESTER<br>WITH TEXT DISPLAY  | 12/393,205            | 2/26/2009           | 7,944,212                         | 5/17/2011                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 45. | CABLE CLASP   | 12/504,470            | 7/16/2009           | 8,246,095                         | 8/21/2012                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 46. | POWERED CABLE<br>PULLER   | 12/825,499            | 6/29/2010           | 8,434,741                         | 5/7/2013                        | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 47. | SHORE POWER CORD<br>SET   | 13/228,242            | 9/8/2011            | 8,884,773                         | 11/11/2014                      | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 48. | MARINE SPOTLIGHT  | 13/295,633            | 11/14/2011          | 8,672,515                         | 3/18/2014                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 49. | REVERSE POWER Y-<br>ADAPTER   | 13/360,115            | 1/27/2012           | 8,975,782                         | 3/10/2015                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 50. | APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR BALANCING CELLS IN PLURALITY OF BATTERIES            | 14/092,275            | 11/27/2013          | 9,325,177                         | 4/26/2016                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 51. | POWER OUTPUT DISTRIBUTION AND CONTROL SYSTEM FOR MULTI-OUTPUT BATTERY CHARGER | 14/081,495            | 11/15/2013          | 9,350,185                         | 5/24/2016                       | BLUE SEA<br>SYSTEMS,<br>INC. |
| 52. | ROTARY BATTERY<br>SWITCH  | 14/537,485            | 11/10/2014          | 20150129398                       | 5/14/2015                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 53. | WRENCH  | 14/883,407            | 10/14/2015          | 20160114467                       | 4/28/2016                       | Power<br>Products, LLC       |
| 54. | COMBINATION TEST<br>DEVICE  | 15/147,696            | 5/5/2016            | 20160327599                       | 11/10/2016                      | Power<br>Products, LLC       |

|     | Title  | Application<br>Number | Application<br>Date | Patent<br>(Publication)<br>Number | Patent<br>(Publication)<br>Date | Record<br>Owner        |
|-----|--|-----------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|
| 55. | CODELESS RECEPTACLE<br>TESTER  | 15/147,688            | 5/5/2016            | 20160327601                       | 11/10/2016                      | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 56. | HAND HELD NON-<br>CONTACT VOLTAGE<br>TESTER                                  | 08/903,575            | 7/31/1997           | 5,877,618                         | 3/2/1999                        | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 57. | CONTACT HOUSING FOR<br>ELECTRICAL<br>CONNECTOR                               | 09/241,219            | 2/1/1999            | 6,071,145                         | 6/6/2000                        | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 58. | ELECTRICAL VOLTAGE<br>TESTER   | 09/200,880            | 11/30/1998          | 6,137,285                         | 10/24/2000                      | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 59. | ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT<br>TRACING APPARATUS<br>USING MODULATED<br>TRACING SIGNAL | 09/119,347            | 7/20/1998           | 6,163,144                         | 12/19/2000                      | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 60. | ELECTRICAL<br>CONNECTOR SET  | 09/460,301            | 12/13/1999          | 6,287,136                         | 9/11/2001                       | Power<br>Products, LLC |
| 61. | CONTROLLER FOR AN<br>ELECTRIC PROPULSION<br>SYSTEM FOR<br>WATERCRAFT         | 11/736,659            | 4/18/2007           | 7,575,491                         | 8/18/2009                       | Lenco<br>Marine, Inc.  |

Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 5, 2017 against Progressive Industries, Inc. in favor of Administrative Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 6, 2017 at Reel 042612, Frame 0818 with respect to the following patent:

### U.S. Patents (Registered):

| Title          | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|----------------|------------|------------|
| ELECTRICAL     | 9437983    | 09/06/16   |
| CONNECTION BOX |            |            |

Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 1, 2017 against Bergen Industries, LLC in favor of Administrative Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2017 at Reel 6221, Frame 0892 with respect to the following trademark:

| Trademark                       | Status  | Application No. | Application<br>Date | Registration No. | Registration<br>Date |
|---------------------------------|---------|-----------------|---------------------|------------------|----------------------|
| "Bergen<br>Industries,<br>Inc." | Granted | 87055510        | 05/31/16            | 5136176          | 02/07/17             |

US-DOCS\102258098.3

Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 22, 2018 against The Patent Store, LLC in favor of Administrative Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 24, 2018 at Reel 046239, Frame 0272 with respect to the following patents:

| Patent   | Status  | Appl. No. | Appl. Date     | Reg. No. | Reg. Date  |
|--|---------|-----------|----------------|----------|------------|
| POCKET FIELD TOOL  | Granted | 29/463256 | 9/20/2013      | D743234  | 11/17/2015 |
| BIT  |         |           |                |          |            |
| POCKET FIELD TOOL<br>BIT   | Granted | 29/463325 | 10/11/2013     | D742714  | 11/10/2015 |
| POCKET FIELD TOOL<br>BIT   | Granted | 29/463255 | 9/20/2013      | D731270  | 6/9/2015   |
| TWIST-ON WIRE<br>CONNECTOR   | Granted | 29/266347 | 9/19/2006      | D577685  | 9/30/2008  |
| TWIST-ON WIRE  | Granted | 29/308689 | 9/19/2006      | D597034  | 7/28/2009  |
| CONNECTOR<br>ELECTRICAL  | Granted | 29/292302 | 10/5/2007      | D578078  | 10/7/2008  |
| CONNECTOR  | 0 . 1   | 15/220240 | 0/0/2017       | 0007460  | 2///2010   |
| INSULATION DISPLACEMENT WIRE CONNECTOR WITH AN EXTERIOR WIRE GUIDE | Granted | 15/330340 | 9/8/2016       | 9887469  | 2/6/2018   |
| WIRE CONNECTORS<br>AND WIRE  | Granted | 14/544281 | 12/18/2014     | 9698518  | 7/4/2017   |
| CONNECTOR KITS   | G 1     | 10/020770 | 0.12.6.12.00.4 | 7122712  | 10/17/2007 |
| STRAIN RELIEVED<br>WIRE CONNECTOR                                  | Granted | 10/928669 | 8/26/2004      | 7122742  | 10/17/2006 |
| STRAIN RELIEVED<br>WIRE CONNECTOR                                  | Granted | 11/391003 | 3/28/2006      | 7420122  | 9/2/2008   |
| STRAIN RELIEVED<br>WIRE CONNECTOR                                  | Granted | 10/654076 | 9/3/2003       | 6815616  | 11/9/2004  |
| DIRECT BURY CONNECTOR  | Granted | 11/260014 | 10/27/2005     | 7170005  | 1/30/2007  |
| OPEN FACE ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR                                     | Granted | 11/372237 | 3/9/2006       | 7223132  | 5/29/2007  |
| OPEN FACE ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR                                     | Granted | 11/788339 | 4/19/2007      | 7507126  | 3/24/2009  |
| OPEN FACE<br>ELECTRICAL<br>CONNECTOR                               | Granted | 12/315538 | 12/4/2008      | 7677932  | 3/16/2010  |
| OPEN FACE<br>ELECTRICAL<br>CONNECTOR                               | Granted | 12/657487 | 1/21/2010      | 7988503  | 8/2/2011   |
| MOLDED TWIST-ON<br>WIRE CONNECTOR                                  | Granted | 11/157123 | 6/20/2005      | 7351369  | 4/1/2008   |
| MOLDED TWIST-ON<br>WIRE CONNECTOR                                  | Granted | 11/999615 | 12/6/2007      | 7498514  | 3/3/2009   |
| DRAIN VALVE  | Granted | 11/343288 | 1/30/2006      | 7377286  | 5/27/2008  |
| BOX EXTENDER   | Granted | 11/274457 | 11/14/2005     | 7235739  | 6/26/2007  |
| TWO SEALANT TWO PHASE WIRE   | Granted | 13/999199 | 1/27/2014      | 9391388  | 7/12/2016  |
| CONNECTOR TWO SEALANT TWO PHASE WIRE CONNECTOR                     | Granted | 14/999166 | 4/5/2016       | 9917393  | 3/13/2018  |
| DIRECT BURY<br>CONNECTOR   | Granted | 12/807294 | 9/1/2010       | 8431824  | 4/30/2013  |
| SOFT GRIP DRAIN  | Granted | 10/877381 | 6/25/2004      | 6886585  | 5/3/2005   |
| INSULATION DISPLACEMENT CONNECTOR WITH                             | Granted | 14/756791 | 10/14/2015     | 9496626  | 11/15/2016 |

US-DOCS\102258098.3

|  | 1                  |                        |                        |                    |                       |
|--|--------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|
| JOINED  LANDSCAPE LIGHTING   | Granted            | 14/756486              | 9/9/2015               | 9751201            | 9/5/2017              |
| POCKET TOOL INSULATION DISPLACEMENT WIRE                                       | Granted            | 14/544673              | 2/2/2015               | 9472869            | 10/18/2016            |
| CONNECTORS UPRIGHT IRRIGATION  | Published          | 14/544167              | 12/3/2014              |                    |                       |
| BAG  |                    | 4240000                | 2,00,0012              | 22.52.5            | <b></b>               |
| POCKET FIELD TOOL PUSH-IN WIRE   | Granted<br>Granted | 13/987974<br>14/121095 | 9/20/2013<br>7/30/2015 | 9358676<br>9660406 | 6/7/2016<br>5/23/2017 |
| CONNECTOR WITH COLLAR  | Granted            | 14/121093              | 7730/2013              | 9000400            | 312312011             |
| IRRIGATION DEVICE  | Granted            | 13/999971              | 4/10/2014              | 9468165            | 10/18/2016            |
| PRODUCT DISPLAY  | Granted            | 12/657043              | 1/13/2010              | 8151983            | 4/10/2012             |
| CONTAINER WATERPROOF HEAT CYCLEABLE PUSH-IN                                    | Granted            | 12/653558              | 12/16/2009             | 8052462            | 11/8/2011             |
| WIRE CONNECTOR   |                    |                        |                        |                    |                       |
| MANUFACTURE OF<br>WATERPROOF WIRE  | Granted            | 12/148810              | 4/23/2008              | 7913383            | 3/29/2011             |
| CONNECTORS INLINE PUSH-IN WIRE CONNECTORS                                      | Granted            | 12/798516              | 4/6/2010               | 7833038            | 11/16/2010            |
| INTELLIGENT WIRE<br>CONNECTORS   | Granted            | 12/800315              | 5/13/2010              | 8552876            | 10/8/2013             |
| WATERPROOF PUSH-<br>IN WIRE CONNECTORS   | Granted            | 12/224151              | 8/14/2008              | 7972166            | 7/5/2011              |
| METHOD OF FORMING  | Granted            | 13/065,139             | 3/15/2011              | 9147961            | 9/29/2015             |
| WATERPROOF ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS  |                    |                        |                        |                    |                       |
| WATERPROOF PUSH-<br>IN WIRE CONNECTORS   | Published          | 14/756,212             | 8/18/2015              |                    |                       |
| MAKING SEALANT CONTAINING TWIST- ON WIRE CONNECTORS                            | Granted            | 12/286975              | 10/3/2008              | 8331648            | 12/11/2012            |
| MAKING TWIST-ON WIRE CONNECTORS  | Granted            | 12/286976              | 10/3/2008              | 8980154            | 3/17/2015             |
| MAKING TWIST-ON<br>WIRE CONNECTORS   | Granted            | 14/544264              | 12/16/2014             | 9221202            | 12/29/2015            |
| ASSEMBLING SEALANT CONTAINING TWIST- ON WIRE CONNECTORS                        | Granted            | 12/284069              | 9/18/2008              | 8997347            | 4/7/2015              |
| METHOD OF ASSEMBLING SEALANT CONTAINING TWIST- ON WIRE- CONNECTORS             | Granted            | 14/544785              | 2/18/2015              | 9627835            | 4/18/2017             |
| LEVER WATERPROOF<br>WIRE CONNECTORS  | Granted            | 12/459625              | 7/3/2009               | 8257109            | 9/4/2012              |
| LEAK PROOF PIPE CONNECTIONS AND LEAK PROOFING PIPE                             | Granted            | 12/228962              | 8/18/2008              | 8371622            | 2/12/2013             |
| CONNECTIONS  LEAK PROOF PIPE  CONNECTIONS AND  LEAK PROOFING PIPE  CONNECTIONS | Granted            | 13/694199              | 11/6/2012              | 8608179            | 12/17/2013            |
| WATER SYSTEMS  | Granted            | 12/384700              | 4/8/2009               | 8579296            | 11/12/2013            |
| UTILITY PUMP   | Granted            | 11/803197              | 5/14/2007              | 7726231            | 6/1/2010              |
| TRACER WIRE CONNECTOR KITS   | Granted            | 12/080351              | 4/2/2008               | 7950956            | 5/31/2011             |
| WIRE CONNECTOR WIRE CONNECTOR  | Granted<br>Granted | 11/593827<br>12/077248 | 11/7/2006<br>3/18/2008 | 7384297<br>7513790 | 6/10/2008<br>4/7/2009 |
| WINE CONNECTOR   | Granied            | 12/07/248              | J/10/2008              | 1313190            | +///2009              |

| WIRE CONNECTOR     | Granted | 11/716522  | 3/9/2007  | 7431611  | 10/7/2008  |
|--------------------|---------|------------|-----------|----------|------------|
| CATHODIC           | Granted | 11/823556  | 6/28/2007 | 7883608  | 2/8/2011   |
| PROTECTION         |         |            |           |          |            |
| SYSTEMS            |         |            |           |          |            |
| TWIST-ON WIRE      | Granted | 11/515465  | 9/1/2006  | 7560645  | 7/14/2009  |
| CONNECTOR          |         |            |           |          |            |
| CUSION GRIP TWIST- | Granted | 12/455865  | 6/8/2009  | 8067692  | 11/29/2011 |
| ON WIRE CONNECTOR  |         |            |           |          |            |
| FINGER FRIENDLY    | Granted | 12/586947  | 9/30/2009 | 8212147  | 7/3/2012   |
| TWIST-ON WIRE      |         |            |           |          |            |
| CONNECTOR          |         |            |           |          |            |
| FINGER FRIENDLY    | Granted | 13/987827  | 9/6/2013  | 9231313  | 1/5/2016   |
| TWIST-ON WIRE      |         |            |           |          |            |
| CONNECTOR          |         |            |           |          |            |
| EPIDERMAL FRIENDLY | Granted | 12/804412  | 7/21/2010 | 8525026  | 9/3/2013   |
| TWIST-ON WIRE      |         |            |           |          |            |
| CONNECTORS         |         |            |           |          |            |
| COMBO DRAIN        | Granted | D568450    | 8/23/2005 | 29236849 | 5/6/2008   |
| ELECTRICAL WIRE    | Granted | D589458    | 7/1/2008  | 29308688 | 3/31/2009  |
| CONNECTOR          |         |            |           |          |            |
| TWIST-ON           | Granted | 11/060,124 | 2/17/2005 | 7129414  | 10/31/2006 |
| CONNECTOR WITH     |         |            |           |          |            |
| CONDUCTIVE AND     |         |            |           |          |            |
| MULTI-MEDIUM       |         |            |           |          |            |
| SEALENT            |         |            |           |          |            |

Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 22, 2018 against King Technology of Missouri, LLC in favor of Administrative Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 24, 2018 at Reel 045897, Frame 0977 with respect to the following patents:

| Patent                     | Status       | Appl. No.                               | Appl. Date | Reg. No.                                | Reg. Date  |
|----------------------------|--------------|---|------------|---|------------|
| TAP AND SADDLE FOR         | Granted      | 09/785684                               | 2/16/2001  | 6510865                                 | 1/28/2003  |
| FORMING A HINGED           | orume.       | 0,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | 2,10,2001  | 0010000                                 | 1,20,2000  |
| COUPON                     |              |   |            |   |            |
| PIPE SADDLE                | Granted      | 10/281833                               | 10/28/2002 | 6767033                                 | 7/27/2004  |
| SADDLE TEE AND TAP         | Granted      | 10/619093                               | 7/14/2003  | 7150476                                 | 12/19/2006 |
| FOR IRRIGATION             |              |   |            |   |            |
| LINES                      |              |   |            |   |            |
| ELECTRICAL                 | Granted      | 29/265293                               | 8/29/2006  | D575738                                 | 8/26/2008  |
| CONNECTOR                  |              |   |            |   |            |
| ELECTRICAL                 | Granted      | 29/265294                               | 8/29/2006  | D575230                                 | 8/19/2008  |
| CONNECTOR                  |              |   |            |   |            |
| ELECTRICAL                 | Granted      | 11/173786                               | 7/1/2005   | 7335050                                 | 2/26/2008  |
| CONNECTOR FOR USE          |              |   |            |   |            |
| IN CONNECTING              |              |   |            |   |            |
| WIRES<br>ELECTRICAL        | Granted      | 11/877543                               | 10/23/2007 | 7806718                                 | 10/5/2010  |
| CONNECTORS AND             | Granieu      | 11/6//545                               | 10/23/2007 | 7800718                                 | 10/3/2010  |
| METHODS OF                 |              |   |            |   |            |
| CONNECTING                 |              |   |            |   |            |
| FITTINGS FOR               | Granted      | 14/947822                               | 11/20/2015 | 9938680                                 | 4/10/2018  |
| IRRIGATION SYSTEMS         |              | o <u></u>                               | 11.20.2010 | ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, |            |
| FITTINGS AND               | Published    | 15/480261                               | 4/5/2017   |   |            |
| CONNECTORS FOR             |              |   |            |   |            |
| IRRIGATION SYSTEMS         |              |   |            |   |            |
| DRAIN FITTINGS FOR         | Granted      | 14/691071                               | 4/20/2015  | 9835282                                 | 12/5/2017  |
| IRRIGATION SYSTEMS         |              |   |            |   |            |
| ELECTRICAL                 | Granted      | 13/667218                               | 11/2/2012  | 9035184                                 | 5/19/2015  |
| CONNECTORS                 |              |   |            |   |            |
| ELECTRICAL                 | Granted      | 14/715094                               | 5/18/2015  | 9614297                                 | 4/4/2017   |
| CONNECTORS                 |              |   |            |   |            |
| CUTTING ASSEMBLIES         | Granted      | 13/667232                               | 11/2/2012  | 9566716                                 | 2/14/2017  |
| FOR USING IN               |              |   |            |   |            |
| CUTTING TUBING             | C + 1        | 12/41/201                               | 2/0/2012   | 0506601                                 | 12/2/2012  |
| FITTINGS<br>CONNECTABLE TO | Granted      | 13/416281                               | 3/9/2012   | 8596691                                 | 12/3/2013  |
| END PORTIONS OF            |              |   |            |   |            |
| PIPES AND RELATED          |              |   |            |   |            |
| METHODS                    |              |   |            |   |            |
| PIPE FITTINGS WITH         | Granted      | 13/465163                               | 5/7/2012   | 9297486                                 | 3/29/2016  |
| INSERT RETAINING           |              |   |            |   |            |
| SEALS AND RELATED          |              |   |            |   |            |
| METHODS                    |              |   |            |   |            |
| FITTINGS FOR SEALED        | Granted      | 13/627265                               | 9/26/2012  | 8662541                                 | 3/4/2014   |
| RETENTION TO END           |              |   |            |   |            |
| PORTIONS OF PIPES          |              |   |            |   |            |
| AND RELATED                |              |   |            |   |            |
| METHODS                    |              | 10.2220                                 | 10/10/20:- | 0503=5-                                 | 2/1/20:=   |
| PIPE-FITTING WITH          | Granted      | 13/656211                               | 10/19/2012 | 9593789                                 | 3/14/2017  |
| ADAPTOR ASSEMBLY           |              |   |            |   |            |
| AND RELATED METHODS        |              |   |            |   |            |
| METHODS<br>TUBULAR PIPE    | Published    | 15/049429                               | 2/22/2016  |   |            |
| FITTING INSERT WITH        | i ublished   | 13/049443                               | 212212010  |   |            |
| INTERIOR                   |              |   |            |   |            |
| REINFORCEMENT RIBS         |              |   |            |   |            |
| PIPE-FITTING WITH          | Published    | 15/426753                               | 2/7/2017   |   |            |
| ADAPTOR ASSEMBLY           | 2 00 1101100 | 1020,00                                 | 017        |   |            |
| AND RELATED                |              |   |            |   |            |
| METHODS                    |              |   |            |   |            |
| FITTINGS                   | Granted      | 11/868231                               | 10/5/2007  | 8172276                                 | 5/8/2012   |

US-DOCS\102258098.3

| CONNECTABLE TO   |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
|--|---|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---|-----------------|
| END PORTIONS OF  |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| PIPES AND RELATED  |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| METHODS  |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| INSERT PORTION OF A  | Granted                                   | 29/415421                             | 3/9/2012                            | D709994                                 | 7/29/2014       |
| PIPE FITTING   |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| SELF-TAPPING TEE   | Granted                                   | 09/809947                             | 3/16/2001                           | 6357472                                 | 3/19/2002       |
| SELF-TAPPING TEE   | Granted                                   | 09/434729                             | 11/5/1999                           | 6216723                                 | 4/17/2001       |
| WATERPROOF WIRE  | Granted                                   | 09/098851                             | 6/17/1998                           | 6051791                                 | 4/18/2000       |
|  | Granted                                   | 09/098831                             | 0/1//1998                           | 0031791                                 | 4/16/2000       |
| CONNECTOR  |   | 104120711                             | 7 /2 /2 00 0 2                      | (====================================== | 0.11.0.12.0.0.1 |
| SADDLE TEE, SADDLE   | Granted                                   | 10/138711                             | 5/3/2002                            | 6773036                                 | 8/10/2004       |
| TEE AND TAP, AND   |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| FLUID CONNECTION   |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| FOR IRRIGATION   |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| LINES  |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| SADDLE TEE AND TAP   | Granted                                   | 10/138715                             | 5/3/2002                            | 6986532                                 | 1/17/2006       |
| FOR IRRIGATION   |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| LINES  |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| PIPE AND TUBING  | Granted                                   | 10/000936                             | 11/2/2001                           | 6658738                                 | 12/9/2003       |
| CUTTER   |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| PIPE CUTTER  | Granted                                   | 29/405,600                            | 11/3/2011                           | D694603                                 | 12/3/2013       |
| DRAINAGE VALVE   | Granted                                   | 10/005258                             | 12/3/2001                           | 6681796                                 | 1/27/2004       |
| PIPE TAP ASSEMBLY  | Granted                                   | 10/003236                             | 12/3/2001                           | 0001790                                 | 1/2//2004       |
|  | 0 . 1                                     | 10/2077/40                            | 12/2/2002                           | <b>7070000</b>                          | 4/10/0005       |
| TWIST-ON WIRE  | Granted                                   | 10/307740                             | 12/3/2002                           | 6878880                                 | 4/12/2005       |
| CONNECTOR  |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| WIRE CONNECTOR   | Granted                                   | 10/724980                             | 12/2/2003                           | 7044776                                 | 5/16/2006       |
| COMBO DRAIN  | Granted                                   | 29/236849                             | 8/23/2005                           | D568450                                 | 5/6/2008        |
| DIRECT BURY SPLICE   | Granted                                   | 12/077267                             | 3/18/2008                           | 7763801                                 | 7/27/2010       |
| KIT  |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| SHOCK DETECTOR   | Published                                 | 14/499165                             | 4/5/2016                            | 2017-0287306                            | 10/5/2017       |
| JUNCTION FAILURE   | Granted                                   | 13/986,411                            | 4/29/2013                           | 9172167                                 | 10/27/2015      |
| INHIBITING   |   | ,                                     |                                     |   |                 |
| CONNECTOR  |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| EPIDERMAL FRIENDLY   | Granted                                   | 13/815,591                            | 3/12/2013                           | 9331445                                 | 5/3/2016        |
| TWIST-ON WIRE  | Granicu                                   | 15/015,571                            | 3/12/2013                           | 7551445                                 | 3/3/2010        |
| CONNECTOR METHOD   |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| CONNECTOR METHOD   |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
|  |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| ELECTRICAL   | Granted                                   | 14/947,755                            | 11/20/2015                          | 9627795                                 | 4/18/2017       |
| CONNECTING   | Granteu                                   | 14/947,733                            | 11/20/2013                          | 9021193                                 | 7/10/2017       |
| ASSEMBLIES AND   |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| 1  |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| RELATED METHODS  | 0 . 1                                     | 20/500 021                            | 11/21/2014                          | D==0.110                                | 2/2/2017        |
| FENESTRATED TIP  | Granted                                   | 29/509,921                            | 11/21/2014                          | D778410                                 | 2/7/2017        |
| FOR SPIKE TAP OF AN  |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| IRRIGATION FITTING   |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| FENESTRATED TIP  | Granted                                   | 29/546,354                            | 11/20/2015                          | D783132                                 | 4/4/2017        |
| FOR SPIKE TAP OF AN  |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| IRRIGATION FITTING   |   |                                       |                                     |   |                 |
| FENESTRATED TIP  |   | 20/520 021                            | 2/2/2017                            | D797904                                 | 9/19/2017       |
| FOR SPIKE TAP OF AN  | Granted                                   | 29/529,931                            | 2/3/2017                            | D171701 1                               |                 |
| I OK SI IKE I'M OI I'M   | Granted                                   | 29/529,931                            | 2/3/2017                            | 1                                       |                 |
| IRRIGATION FITTING   | Granted                                   | 29/529,931                            | 2/3/2017                            |   |                 |
| IRRIGATION FITTING   |   | 14/568.952                            |                                     | D9599268                                | 3/21/2017       |
| IRRIGATION FITTING<br>FITTINGS FOR PIPES,  | Granted Granted                           |                                       | 12/12/2014                          |   | 3/21/2017       |
| IRRIGATION FITTING FITTINGS FOR PIPES, AND PRESSES FOR   |   |                                       |                                     |   | 3/21/2017       |
| IRRIGATION FITTING FITTINGS FOR PIPES, AND PRESSES FOR INSTALLING THE  |   |                                       |                                     |   | 3/21/2017       |
| IRRIGATION FITTING FITTINGS FOR PIPES, AND PRESSES FOR INSTALLING THE FITTINGS TO PIPES  | Granted                                   | 14/568,952                            | 12/12/2014                          |   | 3/21/2017       |
| IRRIGATION FITTING FITTINGS FOR PIPES, AND PRESSES FOR INSTALLING THE FITTINGS TO PIPES FENESTRATED TIP  | Granted Pending – Not                     |                                       |                                     |   | 3/21/2017       |
| IRRIGATION FITTING FITTINGS FOR PIPES, AND PRESSES FOR INSTALLING THE FITTINGS TO PIPES FENESTRATED TIP FOR A SPIKE TAG OF   | Granted                                   | 14/568,952                            | 12/12/2014                          |   | 3/21/2017       |
| IRRIGATION FITTING FITTINGS FOR PIPES, AND PRESSES FOR INSTALLING THE FITTINGS TO PIPES FENESTRATED TIP FOR A SPIKE TAG OF AN IRRIGATION   | Granted Pending – Not                     | 14/568,952                            | 12/12/2014                          |   | 3/21/2017       |
| IRRIGATION FITTING FITTINGS FOR PIPES, AND PRESSES FOR INSTALLING THE FITTINGS TO PIPES FENESTRATED TIP FOR A SPIKE TAG OF AN IRRIGATION FITTING   | Granted  Pending – Not published          | 14/568,952<br>29/599,427              | 12/12/2014<br>4/3/2017              |   | 3/21/2017       |
| IRRIGATION FITTING FITTINGS FOR PIPES, AND PRESSES FOR INSTALLING THE FITTINGS TO PIPES FENESTRATED TIP FOR A SPIKE TAG OF AN IRRIGATION FITTING BATTERY POWERED                               | Granted Pending – Not                     | 14/568,952                            | 12/12/2014                          |   | 3/21/2017       |
| IRRIGATION FITTING FITTINGS FOR PIPES, AND PRESSES FOR INSTALLING THE FITTINGS TO PIPES FENESTRATED TIP FOR A SPIKE TAG OF AN IRRIGATION FITTING BATTERY POWERED LED SET UP STAND              | Granted  Pending – Not published  Pending | 14/568,952<br>29/599,427<br>14/998750 | 12/12/2014<br>4/3/2017<br>8/10/2017 |   | 3/21/2017       |
| IRRIGATION FITTING FITTINGS FOR PIPES, AND PRESSES FOR INSTALLING THE FITTINGS TO PIPES FENESTRATED TIP FOR A SPIKE TAG OF AN IRRIGATION FITTING BATTERY POWERED LED SET UP STAND REUSABLE LED | Granted  Pending – Not published          | 14/568,952<br>29/599,427              | 12/12/2014<br>4/3/2017              |   | 3/21/2017       |
| IRRIGATION FITTING FITTINGS FOR PIPES, AND PRESSES FOR INSTALLING THE FITTINGS TO PIPES FENESTRATED TIP FOR A SPIKE TAG OF AN IRRIGATION FITTING BATTERY POWERED LED SET UP STAND              | Granted  Pending – Not published  Pending | 14/568,952<br>29/599,427<br>14/998750 | 12/12/2014<br>4/3/2017<br>8/10/2017 |   | 3/21/2017       |

Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 22, 2018 against Shock Alert LLC in favor of Administrative Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 23, 2018 at Reel 045887, Frame 0238 with respect to the following patents:

| Patent         | Status  | Appl. No. | Appl. Date | Reg. No. | Reg. Date  |
|----------------|---------|-----------|------------|----------|------------|
| SHOCK DETECTOR | Granted | 13/987731 | 8/26/2013  | 9285396  | 3/15/2016  |
| SHOCK DETECTOR | Granted | 14/998497 | 1/12/2016  | 9678119  | 6/13/2017  |
| SHOCK DETECTOR | Granted | 15/330129 | 8/11/2016  | 9799193  | 10/24/2017 |
| SYSTEMS        |         |           |            |          |            |

US-DOCS\102258098.3

Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 22, 2018 against King Technology of Missouri, LLC in favor of Administrative Agent and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 24, 2018 at Reel 6336, Frame 0198 with respect to the following trademarks:

| Trademark                              | Status     | Application<br>No. | Application<br>Date | Registration<br>No. | Registration<br>Date |
|--|------------|--------------------|---------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
| TREELIGHT MOUNT                        | Pending    | 87/304598          | 1/17/2017           |                     |                      |
| INSTA-LIGHT                            | Pending    | 86/953167          | 3/25/2016           | 5065990             | 10/18/2016           |
| SHUCK A<br>Clert                       | Registered | 86/893487          | 2/1/2016            | 5070203             | 10/25/2016           |
| 316 IR+                                | Registered | 86/756193          | 9/14/2015           | 5196374             | 5/2/2017             |
| SHOCK ALERT                            | Registered | 86/569838          | 3/19/2015           | 5078762             | 11/8/2016            |
| L-TOOL                                 | Registered | 86/451191          | 11/11/2014          | 4933444             | 4/5/2016             |
| KING INNOVATION                        | Registered | 86/125524          | 11/21/2013          | 4619935             | 10/14/2014           |
| ###################################### | Registered | 86/125576          | 11/21/2013          | 4623687             | 10/21/2014           |
| DBR/Y-600                              | Registered | 86/039565          | 8/15/2013           | 4455174             | 12/24/2013           |
| DBYN-600                               | Registered | 86/039577          | 8/15/2013           | 4581702             | 8/5/2013             |
| I-TOOL                                 | Registered | 85/969768          | 6/25/2013           | 4512688             | 4/8/2014             |
| KING GRIPS                             | Registered | 85/842880          | 2/6/2013            | 4403122             | 9/17/2013            |
| CONTRACTORS' CHOICE                    | Registered | 85/842950          | 2/6/2013            | 4442717             | 12/3/2013            |
| DRYCONN                                | Registered | 85/842966          | 2/6/2013            | 4403125             | 9/17/2013            |

|                | T 50 1 1 1 | 05/042070 | 2/6/2012   | 4477111 | 2/4/2014   |
|----------------|------------|-----------|------------|---------|------------|
| K              | Registered | 85/842978 | 2/6/2013   | 4477111 | 2/4/2014   |
| K              | Registered | 85/842993 | 2/6/2013   | 4400013 | 9/10/2013  |
| SYRINGE SUCKER | Registered | 76/711302 | 4/20/2012  | 4313242 | 4/2/2013   |
| GORILLA        | Registered | 76/707095 | 4/4/2011   | 4235582 | 11/6/2012  |
| MAX 5 #12S     | Registered | 76/701838 | 3/1/2010   | 3956280 | 5/10/2011  |
| LEAK-B-GONE    | Registered | 76/699132 | 8/24/2009  | 3783123 | 5/4/2010   |
|                | Registered | 76/694460 | 11/24/2008 | 3791760 | 5/25/2010  |
| GORILLA NUTS   | Registered | 76/675580 | 4/17/2007  | 3778373 | 4/20/2010  |
| KING           | Registered | 76/673995 | 3/13/2007  | 3350722 | 12/11/2007 |
| SMARTGEL       | Registered | 76/673996 | 3/13/2007  | 3409700 | 4/8/2008   |
| SIPHON KING    | Registered | 76/673997 | 3/13/2007  | 3342537 | 11/27/2007 |
| VISILOCK       | Registered | 76/673998 | 3/13/2007  | 3398958 | 3/18/2008  |
| DBSR           | Registered | 76/659693 | 5/8/2006   | 3261706 | 7/10/2007  |
| AL-COP         | Registered | 76/655312 | 2/17/2006  | 3303229 | 10/2/2007  |
| ALUMICONN      | Registered | 76/653128 | 1/9/2006   | 3261703 | 7/10/2007  |
| ALUMICONN      | Registered | 76/653132 | 1/9/2006   | 3265582 | 7/17/2007  |

| KING-DRUS                | Registered | 76/634778  | 4/1/2005  | 3034089 | 12/27/2005 |
|--------------------------|------------|------------|-----------|---------|------------|
| DRYCONN                  | Registered | 76/493313  | 2/21/2003 | 2863470 | 7/13/2004  |
| SNAPTAP                  | Registered | 76/277552  | 6/28/2001 | 2705301 | 4/8/2003   |
| COMFORT SQUEEZE          | Registered | 76/268204  | 6/8/2001  | 2633211 | 10/8/2002  |
| ONE-STEP                 | Registered | 74/206984  | 9/26/1991 | 1703021 | 7/28/1992  |
| KING                     | Registered | 74/176376  | 6/17/1991 | 1726997 | 10/27/1992 |
|                          | Registered | 73/801228  | 5/19/1989 | 1656164 | 9/10/1991  |
| KING DRAINS              | Registered | 73/800098  | 5/15/1989 | 1574705 | 1/2/1990   |
| YELLOW COUPLING<br>(DES) | Registered | 77/152,828 | 4/10/2007 | 3460317 | 4/22/2008  |
| BLAZING                  | Registered | 77/148,663 | 4/4/2007  | 3523140 | 10/28/2008 |
|                          |            |            |           |         |            |

**RECORDED: 08/10/2018**